
 

 
 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

 
To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chair), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair), Mary Glauert, 
Shaun Garrett, Liz Noble, David O'Mahoney, Murray Rowlands, Kevin Thompson, 
Helen Whitcroft, Valerie White and Richard Wilson) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Jonny Cope, Nirmal Kang, Mark Gordon, Ying Perrett, 
Jonathan Quin, Pat Tedder and David Whitcroft 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 21 December 2023 
at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 23 November 2023.  
  
   

3 - 8 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.   

Human Rights Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are 
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be 
highlighted in the report on the relevant item. 
  

Planning Applications 
  

4  Application Number: 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham, 
Woking, Surrey, GU24 8AQ   
 

9 - 30 

 
5  Application Number: 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot   

 
31 - 82 

 
* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 

 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 23 November 2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Nirmal Kang 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Ying Perrett 
Cllr Murray Rowlands 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr David Whitcroft 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance:  Sarbie Kang and Pat Tedder 
 
Officers Present: Gavin Chinniah, Shannon Kimber, Eddie Scott and Sarah 

Shepherd, Melissa Turney  
 
  

27/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.  
  
   

28/P  Application Number: 23/0672/FFU - Plot 3 Land West Of, Bullhousen Farm, 
Bisley Green, Bisley, Woking, Surrey 
 
The application was for alterations to existing barn to include solar panels and 
windows, vehicular access with associated hardstanding and parking area,  patio 
area and internal works to provide ancillary accommodation for workers in 
association with the farm. Installation of an underground sewage treatment plant. 
  
The application would normally have been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Councillor Liz Noble due to concerns that the 
proposal was out of keeping and was overdevelopment of the site. 
  
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
  
“Within the description of the proposal it states ‘underground sewage treatment 
plant.’ For clarification this relates to a septic tank.  
  
The agent has agreed the pre-commencement conditions on behalf of the 
applicant.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

  
Condition 6 has been amended to delete reference to the charging of e-bikes and 
to change from ‘prior to commencement’ of the development to prior to occupation. 
This now reads:  
  
Prior to occupation of the development details of cycle parking in a robust, secure 
enclosure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved 
details and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority.” 
  
As the application had triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, as per 
Part 4 Section E of the Constitution, Mr Dean Guy, the agent, spoke in support of 
the application. Ms Rebecca Gengasamy; and Ms Nicki Rapley and Mr Steve 
Moore, who shared a public speaking slot, spoke in objection to the application.  
  
Members had concerns relating to the significant overdevelopment of the site and 
the intensification of use in a greenbelt location, including the additional 
hardstanding and external lighting provision. It was noted that members of the 
Committee also felt that the intensified use of the site would have a detrimental 
impact on the associated footpath, which would be used to access the site.  
  
The Officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Richard Wilson, seconded by Councillor Kevin Thompson and put to the vote and 
lost.  
  
An alternative proposal to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Victoria Wheeler, seconded by Councillor Shaun Garrett and was put to the vote 
and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that  
             I.        Application 23/0672 be refused for as it constituted inappropriate 

development within the greenbelt;  
            II.        The Committee’s concerns in relation the detrimental impact on the 

associated access footpath be detailed in the decision notice; and  
          III.        The wording of the reasons for refusal be delegated to the Head of 

Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and the relevant Ward Councillor.  

  
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that:  

              i.        Councillor Liz Noble declared that she had a number of conversations in 
relation to the application but came into the meeting with an open-mind. 

            ii.        Councillor Liz Noble and other Committee Members had attended a 
Member Site Visit on the application.  

  
Note 2  
In line with Part 4 Section D, Paragraph 18 of the constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant the application:  

Page 4



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, David O’Mahoney, Kevin 
Thompson, David Whitcroft and Richard Wilson.  
  
Voting against the Officer recommendation to grant the application: 
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Liz Noble, Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Victoria 
Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
  

The Chair’s casting vote was used against the Officer recommendation to 
grant the application, and as a result the recommendation fell.  

  
Voting in favour of the alternative proposal to refuse the application: 
  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Liz Noble, 
David O’Mahoney, Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen 
Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
  
Voting against the alternative proposal to refuse the application: 
  
Councillors Kevin Thompson, David Whitcroft and Richard Wilson.  
  
Voting in abstention in relation to the alternative proposal to grant the 
application:  
  
Councillor Nirmal Kang. 
  
Note 3 
It was noted, at the Chair’s request, that he was consistent in using his Chair’s 
casting vote, in favour of the maintenance of the status quo.  
  

   
29/P  Application Number: 23/0936/FFU - Cedars Garden Nursery , Church Road, 

Windlesham, Surrey, GU20 6BL 
 
The application was for the erection of a dwelling, following demolition of existing 
glasshouse, office and ancillary buildings associated with the commercial plant 
nursery. 
  
The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Councillor Victoria Wheeler due to concerns that the 
proposal was inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
  
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
  
“The agent has agreed the pre-commencement conditions on behalf of the 
applicant.  
  

Page 5



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

An amended plan has been received to alter the size of the parking spaces to 
comply with the Windlesham Neighbourhood Plan. Condition 2 has been amended 
with an updated plan number (change in bold):  
  
The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
  
OV/DB/TOC/01A Received 18.10.2023 
OV/DB/TOC/02A Received 18.10.2023 
OV/DB/TOC/03A Received 18.10.2023 
OV/DB/TOC/04B Received 21.11.2023 
Location Plan Received 06.09.2023 
CWLD-TOC-CGN-LA-2332-01 Received 06.09.2023 
  
Condition 11 has been amended to include removal of Class AA  (enlargement of 
a dwellinghouse by construction of additional storeys) permitted development 
rights: 
  
Notwithstanding the provisions of Class AA, Class A, Class B and Class E of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no further 
extensions, roof alterations, outbuildings shall be erected or undertaken without 
the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Any development under the Classes stated above undertaken or implemented 
between the date of this decision and the commencement of the development 
hereby approved shall be demolished and all material debris resulting permanently 
removed from the land within one month of the development hereby approved 
coming into first use.” 
  
The Committee had concerns as to the potential effect of the proposal on the 
visual amenities of the area, and in particular the rural character of the Church 
Road Conservation Area. As a result it was agreed to add additional conditions to 
the Officer recommendation to remove the permitted development rights for 
additional walls and fencing; and to stipulate agreement of a landscaping plan with 
the planning authority, with the intent to retain the already existent hedges and 
boundary treatment on the site.  
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0936 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the Officer report and the two additional conditions.   
  
Note 1  
As per Part 4 Section D, paragraph 18 of the constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows:  
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation, as amended, to grant the 
application: 
  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, David O’Mahoney, 
Murray Rowlands, Kevin Thompson and David Whitcroft.  
  

Page 6



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

Voting against the officer recommendation, as amended, to grant the 
application:  
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, John Skipper and Victoria Wheeler.  
  
Voting in abstention against the officer recommendation, as amended, to 
grant the application:  
  
Councillor Liz Noble.  
  
  
  
  
   

30/P  Application Number: 23/1019/FFU - 9 Ashwell Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, 
GU15 2AR 
 
The application was for a garage conversion into habitable accommodation, along 
with fenestration alterations. 
  
The application would normally have been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but it was being reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee because the applicant was a Councillor. 
  
Members were advised of the following updates in relation to the application:  
  
“One additional comment has been received. Following the receipt of amended 
plans and the revised description, with the removal of the single storey rear 
extension from the development, the occupiers of a neighbouring dwelling have 
stated that they have no objections to the revised plans.”  
  

RESOLVED that application 23/2019 be granted subject to the 
conditions outlined in the Officer Report  
  
Note 1  
Councillor Cliff Betton declared that due to his close relationship with the 
applicant and that he had visited the property several times, he could not 
take part in the consideration of the application and left the room 
accordingly. As a result Councillor Victoria Wheeler chaired the 
consideration of the application.  
  
Note 2 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that as 
a serving Councillor, all members of the Committee knew the applicant, but 
came into the meeting with an open-mind.  
  
Note 3 
In line with Part 4 Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant the application: 

Page 7



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, Liz Noble, 
David O’Mahoney, Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Kevin Thompson, 
Victoria Wheeler, David Whitcroft, Valerie White and Richard Wilson.  

  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 

Page 8



 

 

 

23/0571/ADV Reg. Date  26 May 2023 Windlesham & Chobham 

 

 

 LOCATION: Tesco , Station Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 8AQ 

 PROPOSAL: Application for Advertisement Consent for 1 fascia sign, 1x 

projecting sign, 4x vinyl, 1x frosting, 2x dibond 

 TYPE: Advert 

 APPLICANT: Mr Andy Horwood 

 OFFICER: Melissa Turney 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation but it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee on the 
request of Councillor Tedder because any change would be detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the Chobham Village Conservation Area.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions  
     
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 The application seeks advertisement consent for a total of 9 adverts including the erection of 

a fascia sign and a projecting sign above the ground floor on the front elevation; three vinyl 
adverts on the ground floor front elevation windows; one vinyl and plain frosted glass on the 
east elevation ground floor flank wall; and 2x dibond - directional sign for the car park on the 
eastern boundary fence and disable parking sign on the ground floor front elevation. The 
application is retrospective as all adverts have been erected.  
 

1.2 The application site is located on the northern side of Station Road, within the settlement 
area of Chobham and within the Chobham Village Conservation Area. There are no 
neighbouring statutory listed buildings or within the immediate vicinity. The  existin
[...]
ready explained, unlike the previous projecting sign, the replacement 
projecting sign has no illumination and so this is an improvement.   
 

7.4.6 Two additional signs have been erected. Sign 10 is a disabled car parking sign and sign 11 
is an entrance sign. Both of these signs are considered necessary to advertise the disable 
parking and directional signage for customers and would not result in a detriment impact on 
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  
 

7.4.7 None of the signs would not directly front or face any residential accommodation. The 
building to the west is an empty building, previously a restaurant, and the building to the 
east is a public house and opposite the site is a recreation ground. As such it is considered 
that the retrospective adverts and signs would not result in detrimental impact to nearby 
residential occupiers amenities.  
 

7.4.8 For the reasons given above the adverts would not result in harm to the amenity of the 
surrounding area, neighbouring occupiers or the setting of the Conservation Area and are 
in accordance with Policies DM9 and DM17 of the CSDMP and paragraph 136 of the 
NPPF. 
 

7.5 Public Safety 
 

7.5.1 Paragraph 136 of the NPPF and the Advertisement Regulation 2007 require consideration 
of public safety. The site fronts the A3046 Station Road and therefore the County Highways 
Authority has been consulted on the application. Policy DM11 of the CSDMP requires new 
development not to result in a detrimental impact on the safe and efficient operation of the 
highway network. 
   

7.5.2 The County Highways Authority raise no objection. The proposal does not result in an 
unsafe environment for pedestrians and other highway users and are acceptable in respect 
to public safety. 
 
 
 
 

 
8.0 PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY  

Page 14



 

 

 
8.1 Under the Equalities Act 2010 the Council must have due regard to the need to eliminate 

discrimination, harassment or victimisation of persons by
[...]
signage must also be externally illuminated only, 
and preferably designed in corporate dark brown colour, rather than white/blue/red, to integrate better 
with the historic environment.  

The proposed large-scale front and side window advertising vinyl posters on the south and east 
elevations are considered acceptable on balance. There are no objections to the area of frosted glass on 
the eastern elevation from a design or heritage perspective.   

M. Gustafsson MSc MA 
Urban Design and Heritage Consultant 
1 September 2023 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Margaret Gustafsson
Sent: 30 November 2023 12:12
To: Melissa Turney <Melissa.Turney@surreyheath.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Design Surgery 23/0571/ADV Tesco Station Road - acceptable

Hi Melissa,

Thank you for consulting me on this application with regards to proposed amendments.

All previous matters have been addressed and there are no objections from a heritage perspective. Ideally the side-
hung sign, sign No. 4 should have been a traditionally hanging sign, rather than fixed. However the main issues
including the main signage to the front have ben addressed. Let me know if you still want to discuss, perhaps not
necessary?

Kind regards,

Margaret

Margaret Gustafsson MSc MA
Urban Design Consultant

Planning Services
Finance and Customer Service Directorate
Surrey Heath Borough Council
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 3HD
Tel: 01276 707188
Email:
Web: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



23/0571/ADV Tesco  Station Road Chobham Woking Surrey GU24 8AQ 

 

Location Plan  

 

 

 

Retrospective adverts and signs  

 

 

Page 25



 

Projecting sign  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



Photos of the sign installed  

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



Title 23/0571/ADV

Application
Number 23/0571/ADV

Address Tesco
Station Road

Proposal
Application for Advertisement Consent for 1 fascia

sign, 1x projecting sign, 4x vinyl, 1x frosting, 2x
dibond

© Crown copyright and database right. All rights reserved
(AC0000812461) 2023

Scale @ A4

Date 06/12/202

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

23/0891/MPO Reg. Date  30 August 2023 Bagshot 

 

 

 LOCATION: 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey 

 PROPOSAL: Application for a variation to the legal agreement/operational 

management plan relating to planning permission 18/1083 

granted on appeal APP/D3640/W/20/3245089 [relating to the 

erection of a part one, two and three storey building, partly with 

accommodation in the roof, to provide 46 extra care apartments 

including associated facilities, car parking and landscaping 

following the demolition of existing buildings] to allow the 

minimum age for care residents reduced from 70 to 60 years 

 TYPE: Modification & Discharge of Obligation 

 APPLICANT: McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd 

 OFFICER: Duncan Carty 

 

This application is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee because the 
proposal is a major development (i.e. over 1,000 square metres floorspace) The 
original planning application was also referred to the Planning Applications Committee 
and the variation to the legal agreement and operational management plan needs to be 
reported back on this basis.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT amendments to legal agreement 
          
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 This application relates to seeking the approval of a variation to a legal agreement for a 

previously approved development (Ref: 18/1083), granted on appeal, for an extra care 
apartment development at 42-44 London Road in Bagshot.  A copy of the appeal decision is 
provided as Annex A.  The variation seeks to allow occupation of the development by 
residents needing care of a minimum age of 60 years old rather than 70 years old.  The 
partners of such people, who may not need care is limited to a minimum age of 60 years old 
and is not proposed to be changed under this appl
[...]
es only to the changes to the legal agreement for this development, 
and not a reassessment of that development.          
     

7.2 The main issues to be considered with this application are: 
  
 • Impact on extra care provision; and 
 • Impact on parking provision and highway safety. 

 
 

  

Page 33



 

 

7.3 Impact on extra care provision 
  
7.3.1 Paragraphs 7 and 8 of the NPPF states that the purpose of the planning system is to 

contribute to the achievement of sustainable development and that there are three 
overarching objectives to achieve sustainable development, including the social objective.  
The social objective seeks to support strong, vibrant and healthy communities by ensuring 
the provision of a range of housing and communities’ health, social and cultural well-being. 
Policy DM14 of the CSDMP states that the Council will seek to identify opportunities to 
enhance and improve community facilities within the Borough, whether through the provision 
of co-located or new facilities.   

  
7.3.2 The need for the development has previously been established through the original 

application and appeal processes.   More recently, it has become clear that there is an 
established need for extra care accommodation within the Borough (where there is not the 
same need for care or nursing home accommodation). This is one of the only such proposals 
within the Borough and the current proposal would still provide 46 extra care apartments to 
assist in meeting this need.   

  
7.3.3 The ICB has confirmed that the lowering of the minimum age of occupation from 70 to 60 

years (for those needing care) would allow the development to be available for more of those 
in need of such accommodation and this is seen as a benefit of the current proposal.  This 
approach is also supported by the ASC.  It is therefore considered that the proposal is 
acceptable complying with Policy DM14 of the CSDMP and the NPPF. 

  
7.4 Impact on parking provision and highw
[...]
ilding, partly
with accommodation in the roof, to provide 46 extra care
apartments including associated facilities, car parking and
landscaping following the demolition of existing buildings.
(Additional info & plan rec'd 21/01/2019) (Additional
information recv'd 23/1/19 & 11/03/2019). (Amended
plans and information rec'd 15/07/2019 & 29/07/2019.)

ACTION
REFUSED (MEMBER OVERTURN)

Reasons to be agreed with Chair/Vice Chair.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



s
APPLICATION

NUMBER
SU/23/0891/MPO

DEVELOPMENT AFFECTING ROADS
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER 1992

Applicant: Ian Hann

Location: 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey

Development: Application for a variation to the legal agreement operational management plan
relating to planning permission 18/1083 granted on appeal
APP/D3640/W/20/3245089 [relating to the erection of a part one, two and three storey building,
partly with accommodation in the roof, to provide 46 extra care apartments including associated
facilities, car parking and landscaping following the demolition of existing buildings] to allow the
minimum age for residents reduce from 70 to 60 years

Contact
Officer

Richard Peplow Consultation
Date

6 September 2023 Response Date 18 October 2023

THE COUNTY HIGHWAY AUTHORITY has undertaken an assessment in terms of the
likely net additional traffic generation, access arrangements and parking provision and are
satisfied that the application would not have a material impact on the safety and operation
of the adjoining public highway. The County Highway Authority therefore has no highway
requirements.

Note to Case Officer

The CHA notes the concerns raised regarding parking provision, but given that 32 spaces
will be provided, a parking ratio of 0.70 spaces per unit, and that the development is in a
sustainable location with public transport services, considers the proposed variation would
not lead to excess parking demand.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



23/0891/MPO – 42-44 LONDON ROAD, BAGSHOT  

 

Location Plan  

 

Approved site layout 

 

 

Page 77



Approved elevations  

 

 

Photos of the site  

Previous development on the site 

 

 

 

Page 78



Approved development 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Title 23/0891/MPO

Application
Number 23/0891/MPO

Address 42 - 44 London Road
Bagshot

Proposal

Application for a variation to the legal
agreement/operational management plan relating
to planning permission 18/1083 granted on appeal
APP/D3640/W/20/3245089 [relating to the erection
of a part one, two and three storey building, partly

© Crown copyright and database right. All rights reserved
(AC0000812461) 2023

Scale @ A4

Date 06/12/202

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application Number: 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 8AQ
	4b. 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham - Appendix A
	4c. 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham - Appendix B- June
	4c. 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham - Appendix B - September
	4d. 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham - Appendix B - November
	4e. 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham - Plans and Photos
	4f. 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham - OS Map

	5 Application Number: 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot
	5b. 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot - Annex A
	5c. 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot - Annex B
	5d. 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot - Annex C
	5e. 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot - Annex D
	5f. 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot - Plans & Photos
	5g. 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot - OS Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 21 December 2023  

 
 -  Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Murray Rowlands 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
*in attendance virtually and could not vote on any application. 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Jonathan Quin (In place of Cllr Murray Rowlands), 
Cllr David Whitcroft (In place of Cllr Cliff Betton), Cllr Bob Raikes (In place of Cllr 
Liz Noble) and Cllr Shaun Macdonald (In place of Cllr Kevin Thompson) 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllrs Liz Noble and Kevin Thompson 
 
Officers Present: Duncan Carty, Gavin Chinniah 

James Hall, Will Hinde, Jonathan Partington 
Melissa Turney and Eddie Scott 

  
31/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of its meeting held on 23 November 2023 
subject to a change to reflect that Councillor Richard Wilson voted against the 
recommendation to approve application 23/0936.  
  
   

32/P  Application Number: 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham, Woking, 
Surrey, GU24 8AQ 
 
The application was for Advertisement  Consent for 1 fascia sign, 1x projecting 
sign, 4x vinyl, 1x frosting, 2x dibond.  
  
The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Councillor Pat Tedder because it was considered that 
any change would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
Chobham Village Conservation Area.  
  
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

“Paragraph 2.2 and 6.2 of the agenda makes reference to the public house as the 
adjoining building to the west. In fact the lawful use of this building is Class B1 
(Office) and is to the east, not the west. The building to the west is an empty 
building which was previously used as a restaurant.  
  
The revised NPPF issued on 19 December 2023 does not materially affect the 
determination of this application.” 
  
Following questions and concerns from Members, the Committee were advised 
that there would be a reduction of illuminated signs at the site, as only sign 2 
would now be externally illuminated. 
  
Moreover, the Committee had particular concerns in respect of the effect of the 
potential internal illumination of the advertisements on the Chobham Conservation 
Character Area. Thereby it was agreed to strengthen condition 4 of the Officer’s 
recommendation to make clear that there should not be any internal illumination 
that would make the signs more prominent or would illuminate the signs approved. 
  
The Officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
David Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor David O’Mahoney and put to the vote and 
carried.  
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0571/ADV be granted subject to the 
conditions in the Officer Report, as amended. 

  
Note 1  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that: 

a)    She spoke against the original application on the site prior to being a 
Councillor; 

b)    She was a regular shopper at the site; and 
c)    She lived near the application site 

  
Note 2  
In line with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant the application: 
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Shaun Macdonald, 
David O’Mahoney, Bob Raikes, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft and 
Richard Wilson.  
  
Voting against the application to grant the application:  
  
Councillors Jonathan Quin, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White. 
  
   

33/P  Application Number: 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot 
 
The application for the variation to the legal agreement/operational management 
plan relating to planning permission 18/1083, which was granted on appeal 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

APP/D3640/W/20/3245089 [relating to the erection of a part one, two and three 
storey building, partly with accommodation in the roof, to provide 46 extra care 
apartments including associated facilities, car parking and landscaping following 
the demolition of existing buildings] to allow the minimum age for care residents to 
be reduced from 70 to 60 years.  
  
The application had been reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
because the proposal was a major development (i.e. over 1,000 square metres 
floorspace). The original planning application was also referred to the Planning 
Applications Committee and the variation to the legal agreement and operational 
management plan needed to be reported back accordingly.   
  
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
  
“One letter of objection has been received, raising the following concerns:  
  

         The building is empty and unfinished and should be finished with the 
impact greater due to the lack of landscaping/trees; 

         Impact of height of development; 
         Design (especially roof level accommodation); and 
         Impact and visual appearance of hoarding. 

  
These objections are not material to the determination of the application.  
  
The applicant has provided a statement, summarised below: 
  

         Marketing for the development has indicated a local demand for 60-70 year 
old needing care; 

         Average age for McCarthy & Stone extra care developments is 85 years of 
age (and it is not envisaged that this level will change for this development); 

         Extra care development is needs based with future occupiers needing care, 
with an average of 0.538 spaces per apartment for new residents across 
their extra care developments with 18.5% relinquishing their car during the 
first year and a further 4.9% in the second year; 

         Car provision was set at 0.7 spaces per apartment which would not 
materially change from this proposal; and 

         Parking will be controlled by on-site management. 
  
The revised NPPF issued 19 December 2023 does not materially affect the 
determination of this application.” 
  
Following debate on the proposal Members wished to note for the record their 
continued concerns in respect of the ratio of parking spaces to apartments in 
relation to the original application. However, it was acknowledged by the majority 
of Members that the proposed reduction in the minimum age of care residents, did 
not have enough effect on the acceptability of the parking provision to justify 
refusing the application.  
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Jonathan Quin, seconded by Councillor Helen Whitcroft and put to the vote and 
carried.  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

  
RESOLVED that application 23/0891 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the Officer Report. 
  
Note 1  
In line with Part 4 Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant the application:  
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Shaun Macdonald, 
David O’Mahoney, Jonathan Quin, Bob Raikes, David Whitcroft, 
Helen Whitcroft, Victoria Wheeler and Richard Wilson.  
  
Voting against the Officer recommendation to grant the application:  
  
Councillor Valerie White. 
  
   

  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


